EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE

1. Decision to be taken:

To make a £30,000 **advance** to the London Road Sports Partnership of the £95,000 grant approved in principle by the Executive at its meeting on 8 May 2024. The advance is to be fully recoverable from the Partnership in the event its current tenancy of the land and buildings known as the London Road Sports Pavilion and associated recreation grounds, Louth, outlined red on the plan attached to this decision is not superseded by a lease.

2. This is a:

OFFICER DECISION

3. The following is the decision making body or person:

Phil Perry, Assistant Director - Leisure and Culture.

- 4. Financial implications from this decision have been communicated to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Leader? Leader and PFH advised 23 May 2024.
- 5. The decision was taken on: 24 May 2024
- 6. Contact Officer and details: Phil Perry, Assistant Director Leisure and Culture. phil.perry@boston.gov.uk
- 7. List of documents submitted for consideration in relation to the matter in respect of which the decision is to be made:

NA.

8. Where the documents are held and where they can be obtained from (except exempt items) when they become available:

NA

9. The reason for the decision and other alternative options considered and rejected:

Completion of the draft lease has been delayed because of third party review; the delay is totally out of the control of the Council or the Partnership, however, that review is likely to result in significant community and wider value. Decision Notice Form (ExD2)

10. Declaration of any conflicts of interest of the decision-making body or the individual:

None

11. Provide a note of any subsequent dispensations granted by the Head of Paid service:

NA

12. Financial Implications of this Decision: -

The advance offered will be financed through the Council's budget from a grant made in principle by the Executive Board to the Partnership on 8 May 2024.

Signed:

Phil Perry - Assistant Director - Leisure and Culture

Councillor Graham Marsh, Portfolio Holder.

Christine Marshall. S151 Officer.

Date: 24 May 2024.

